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LOBBIES AND COMMON AREA RENOVATIONS
1015 AND 1019 39TH AVE SE
PUYALLUP, WA 98374
SITE MAP

ARCHITECT:OWNER:

TAX PARCEL #: 0419034036
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Section 03 Township 19 Range
04 Quarter 42 LOT 1 OF BLA 2019-05-22-5002 DESC
AS FOLL COM AT STONE MON AT S QTR COR OF
SEC 3 WHICH MON IS N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42 SEC W
2621.06 FT FROM SE COR OF SD SEC TH S 86 DEG
31 MIN 42 SEC E 1310.53 FT TH N 00 DEG 13 MIN 45
SEC E 53.05 FT TO POB ON NLY R/W OF 39TH
AVENUE SE TH N 87 DEG 01 MIN 38 SEC W ALG SD
NLY MAR 580.68 FT TH N 00 DEG 52 MIN 42 SEC E
677.52 FT TH N 89 DEG 59 MIN 36 MIN W 125.03 FT
TH S 45 DEG 04 MIN 35 SEC W 283.07 FT TO PT OF
CURVE OF A NON-TANG C TO R OF WHICH RAD PT
LIES N 87 DEG 53 MIN 38 SEC W A RADIAL DIST OF
205 FT TH SLY ALG ARC THRU A C/A OF 33 DEG 00
MIN 39 SEC 118.11 FT TH S 32 DEG 19 MIN 16 SEC
W 41.17 FT TH S 45 DEG 04 MIN 35 SEC W 113.76
FT TO A PT OF C TO L HAVING A RAD OF 254 FT &
A C/A OF 18 DEG 36 MIN 33 TH SWLY ALG ARC
82.50 FT TH S 25 DEG 10 MIN 59 SEC W 11.39 FT TH
S 19 DEG 13 MIN 48 SEC W 41.03 FT TH S 13 DEG
32 MIN 58 SEC W 10.80 FT TO PT OF CURVE OF A
NON-TANG C TO L OF WHICH RAD PT LIES S 77
DEG 48 DEG 15 SEC A RADIAL DIST 254 FT TH SLY
ALG ARC THRU A C/A OF 06 DEG 43 MIN 28 SEC
29.81 FT TH S 87 DEG 01 MIN 38 SEC E 27.68 FT TH
S 02 MIN 58 MIN 22 SEC W 33.74 FT TH N 87 DEG 01
DEG 38 SEC W 28.12 FT TH S 03 DEG 27 MIN 46
DEG W 10.16 FT TH N 87 DEG 01 MIN 38 SEC W
59.99 FT TH S 47 DEG 58 MIN 22 SEC W 29.08 FT TH
N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42 SEC W 12.85 FT TH N 00 DEG
00 MIN 24 SEC E 69.13 FT TH N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42
SEC W 58.60 FT TH S 45 DEG 04 MIN 35 SEC W
23.32 FT TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 24 SEC W 55.66 FT TH
N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42 SEC W 28.05 FT TO A PT ON W
LI OF SE QTR OF SD SEC 3 TH N 00 DEG 00 MIN 24
SEC E ALG SD W LI 2556.43 FT TO A PT WHICH
LIES S 00 DEG 00 MIN 24 SEC W 30.21 FT FROM
CENT OF SD SEC 3 TH S 87 DEG 44 MIN 17 SEC E
515.29 FT TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 36 SEC W 494.13 FT
TH S 52 DEG 49 MIN 01 SEC E 202.91 FT TH S 37
DEG 10 MIN 59 SEC W 186.48 FT TH S 00 DEG 15
MIN 12 SEC E 225.75 FT TH S 89 DEG 59 MIN W
80.33 FT TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 36 SEC W 489.96 FT
TH N 89 MIN 59 MIN 00 SEC E 547.26 FT TH N 00
DEG 00 MIN 36 SEC E 815.64 FT TH N 89 DEG 59
MIN 00 SEC E 579.05 FT TH S 00 MIN 13 MIN 45 SEC
W 1625.81 FT TH N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42 SEC W 295.47
FT TO SD N-S CENT LI OF SE QTR OF SD SEC 3 TH
S 00 DEG 13 MIN 45 SEC W ALG SD N-S CENT LI
332.49 FT TO POB EASE OF REC OUT OF
04-19-03-4-031, 4-032 & 4-034 SEG 2019-0472 JP
05/30/19 JP

1015 BUILDING:
TAX PARCEL #: 0419034038
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Section 03 Township 19 Range
04 Quarter 42 LOT 3 OF BLA 2019-05-22-5002 DESC
AS FOLL COM AT STONE MON AT S QTR COR OF
SEC 3 WHICH MON IS N 86 DEG 31 MIN 42 SEC W
2621.06 FT FROM SE COR OF SD SEC TH S 86 DEG
31 MIN 42 SEC E 1310.53 FT TH N 00 DEG 13 M
RTSQQ:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

KEY PLAN

PROJECT DIRECTORY:

MZA ARCHITECTURE
752 108TH AVE NE
SUITE 203
BELLEVUE, WA 98004
P. 206.890.1570

MIA MARSHALL
MIA.MARSHALL@MZA-US.COM

CODE INFORMATION:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

1015 AND 1019 39TH AVE SE
LOBBIES AND COMMON AREAS
PUYALLUP, WA

ZONE:  
MP - BUSINESS PARK

OCCUPANCY:  
"B" BUSINESS

APPLICABLE EDITIONS OF BUILDING CODES:

BUILDING CODE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC),
WAC 51 INCL. APPENDIX

FIRE CODE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, WAC 51-54

ENERGY CODE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC),
WAC 51-11

MECHANICAL CODE 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC),
WAC 51

ELECTRICAL CODE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

PLUMBING CODE 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC), WAC 51 INCL.
APPENDIX

ZONING CODE CITY OF PUYALLUP ZONING CODE

ACCESSIBILITY CODE PER ICC A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  
I-A
SPRINKLERED

DRAWING INDEX
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ID-0.1 GENERAL NOTES & SYMBOLS
ID-0.2 ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION
ID-1.1 FLOOR, FINISH, AND RCP 1019 LOBBY LEVEL 1
ID-1.2 FLOOR, FINISH, AND RCP 1019 LOBBY LEVEL 2 AND INTERSTITIAL STAIR
ID-1.3 FLOOR, FINISH, AND RCP 1015 LOBBY LEVEL 1
ID-1.4 FLOOR, FINISH, AND RCP 1015 LOBBY LEVEL 2
ID-1.5 FLOOR, FINISH, AND RCP 1015 EAST AND SOUTHWEST LOBBIES LEVEL 1
ID-8.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ID-9.1 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
ID-9.3 CASEWORK DETAILS
ID-10.0 FINISH LEGEND

BENAROYA COMPANIES
18300 CASCADE AVENUE SOUTH
SUITE 220
SEATTLE, WA 98188
P. 425.440.6711

DAVE VRANIZAN
DAVEV@BENAROYA.COM
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DRAWING NO.

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN REVIEWED

DRAWING TITLE

STAMP

DRAWING STATUS

REV. ISSUED DATE

PROJECT NAME

Discrepancies must be reported
immediately to the

Architect before proceeding. Only
figured dimensions

are to be used. Contractors must
check all dimensions

on site. This drawing is protected by
copyright.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN
IN IMPERIAL.
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PROJECT ADDRESS
1015 AND 1019 39TH AVE SE
PUYALLUP, WA 98374
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AREA RENOVATIONS
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DATE
12.23.2021

CD REVIEW
SET 11.08.2021

PERMIT SET

PERMIT SET 12.23.2021

SCALE
AS NOTED

1019 BUILDING

1015 BUILDING

SOUTH HILL BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY CENTER

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

TBD

Building 1019 is by a separate permit not
covered under this permit number.

Approval of submitted plans is not an approval of omissions or
oversight by this office or noncompliance with any applicable
regulations of local government. The contractor is responsible for
making sure that the building complies with all applicable building
codes and regulations of the local government. THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND ALL

ENGINEERING MUST BE POSTED ON THE JOB AT ALL
INSPECTIONS IN A VISIBLE AND READILY
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.FULL SIZED LEDGIBLE
COLOR PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY
THE PERMITTEE ON SITE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS
(MIN. PLAN SIZE 24" X 36")

BUILDING  PERMIT 2018 CODES

City of Puyallup
Building

REVIEWED
FOR

COMPLIANCE
DLeahy

02/10/2022
10:27:38 AM

testing

APPROVED PLAN
CITY OF PUYALLUP
PLANNING DIVISION

APPROVED BY: RNBrown

DATE: 02/11/2022

CASE NO.:

CONDITIONS:
Tenant improvement/remodel does not constitute a change of
use permit

PRCTI20220005

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic



GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFER TO BASIC BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS FOR EXISTING SHELL AND

CORE CONSTRUCTION.  ALL WORK IS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE FOR ALL REQUIRED NOTIFICATION OF AND COORDINATION WITH CITY AND
STATE AGENCIES, AND PROVIDE REQUIRED PERMITS.  ALL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH
OBTAINING APPROVALS TO PROCEED WITH AND COMPLETE THE WORK SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

3. THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND
TRANSPORTATION NECESSARY OR REASONABLY INFERABLE AS BEING NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION OF
THE WORK.  BY SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL, THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT THOROUGH EXAMINATION
OF THE SITE AND ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE AND THAT THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN EXAMINED IN COMPLETE DETAIL, AND THAT IT IS DETERMINED BEYOND DOUBT
THAT THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE SUFFICIENT, ADEQUATE AND
SATISFACTORY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK.  WHERE MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE WORK ARE
NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSES OF FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF ITEMS, OR RESOLUTIONS OF
CONFLICTS BETWEEN ITEMS, WITHIN THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAKE SUCH ADJUSTMENTS AT NO ADDED EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.  WHERE SUCH MINOR ADJUSTMENTS
AFFECT FUNCTIONAL OR AESTHETIC DESIGN OF THE WORK, THEY SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OPERATIONS WITH THE OWNER, INCLUDING AREA FOR WORK,
MATERIALS STORAGE, AND ACCESS TO AND FROM THE WORK, SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR NOISY WORK,
TIMING OF WORK AND INTERRUPTION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES.  NOISY OR DISRUPTIVE
WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST ONE (1) WEEK IN ADVANCE OF THE TIME WORK IS TO COMMENCE.

5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP IN
GENERAL AND WITH SUCH STANDARDS AS ARE SPECIFIED.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL BUILDING STANDARDS.  ANY CHANGES TO SAME SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES OF SUCH SIZE AND NUMBER THAT THEY
REPRESENT A REASONABLE DISTRIBUTION OF COLOR RANGES AND PATTERN PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT DATA FOR
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL ON ALL SPECIAL ITEMS REQUIRING CUSTOM FABRICATION. (SHALL INCLUDE RATED
FIRE DOORS AND HARDWARE).

8. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON SITE AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.  CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO SCALE OFF DRAWINGS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 18-GAUGE SHEET METAL BACKING IN PARTITIONS FOR ALL WALL-MOUNTED
FIXTURES AND DEVICES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

10. ALL FLOORS SHOULD BE LEVEL AND NOT VARY MORE THAN 1/4" IN 10'-0".  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT DO NOT MEET THIS STANDARD.

11. ALL MATERIALS INDICATED TO MATCH EXISTING SHALL DO SO WITH  RESPECT TO SIZE, SHAPE, COLOR,
TEXTURE, PATTERN, QUALITY AND  METHOD OF INSTALLATION INSOFAR AS PRACTICABLE AND SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE USE.

12. ALL FIREPROOFING DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED TO MATCH ORIGINAL FIRE
PROTECTION LEVELS.  (OBTAIN REQUIRED APPROVALS AND TESTING).

13. THE FLOORS MAY BE OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL
PERSONNEL, PASSERSBY OR VISITORS TO THE SITE FROM HARM AND INJURY.  BARRIERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT EQUIPMENT INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION.   CAREFULLY
MAINTAIN AND PROTECT MONUMENTS, BENCH MARKS AND THEIR REFERENCE POINT FROM BEING
DESTROYED OR DISTURBED; REPLACE AS REQUIRED.

14. EXISTING WORK DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF WORK DONE UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
ORIGINAL CONDITION AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES, SUBJECT TO ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL,
AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.  ALL REPLACEMENT MATERIALS REQUIRED TO  MATCH EXISTING
MATERIALS SHALL DO SO WITH RESPECT TO TYPE,  PATTERN, TEXTURE, SIZE, SHAPE, COLOR AND METHOD
OF INSTALLATION  INSOFAR AS PRACTICABLE, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT  AND OWNER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15. ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES DISRUPTED OR REMOVED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED AND REPLACED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  FIRE/LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS TO BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

16. INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS WILL REQUIRE OPENING OF SOME
EXISTING WALLS, CEILINGS OR FLOOR CAVITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
REPAIR OF THESE OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.  FILL ALL HOLES
AND VOIDS IN FLOORS, WALLS AND  CEILINGS WHICH RESULT FROM INSTALLATION OF WORK, AND REMOVAL
OF  EXISTING MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED BY THIS CONTRACT.   PATCHED AREAS SHALL MATCH
THE MATERIALS, FINISHES, AND LEVELS ADJACENT, OR SHALL BE PUT IN THE PROPER CONDITION TO
RECEIVE THE FINISH INDICATED.

17. OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK THAT PENETRATES EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL BE COORDINATED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.  ANY OPENING OVER 2" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE REVIEWED
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.  THROUGH CONCRETE SLABS OR WALLS, OR MASONRY WALLS, ALL ROUND
HOLES SHALL BE CORE DRILLED WITH A DIAMOND DRILL AND ALL RECTANGULAR OPENINGS SHALL BE CUT
WITH A DIAMOND SAW.  IN NO CASE SHALL ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER BE CUT.  USE CARBIDE-TIPPED DRILLS
FOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD PARTITIONS.  KEEP OVERCUTTING TO A MINIMUM.  MAINTAIN CONTINUITY AND
INTEGRITY OF FIRE SEPARATION AT ALL TIMES.  GROUT AROUND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE
WALLS AND FLOORS AND MASONRY WALLS.  MAKE PATCHES WITH NEAT, TRIMMED EDGES; MATCH
ADJACENT EXISTING WORK.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FLOOR LEVELING AS MAY BE REQUIRED AT SLIDING DOORS, RELITES
WITHOUT BASE, CABINET WORK, AND OTHER LOCATIONS REQUIRING LEVEL SUBSTRATE.  FEATHER
CHANGES IN ELEVATION OVER SUFFICIENT AREA TO LIMIT TRANSITION SLOPE TO 1/8" PER FOOT.

19. MATERIALS, ARTICLES, DEVICES AND PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED IN THE DOCUMENTS BY LISTING
ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS OR PRODUCTS, BY REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH REFERENCED
STANDARDS, OR BY PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS.   FOR ITEMS SPECIFIED BY NAME, SELECT ANY
PRODUCT NAMED.  FOR THOSE SPECIFIED BY REFERENCE STANDARDS OR BY PERFORMANCE
SPECIFICATIONS SELECT ANY PRODUCT MEETING OR EXCEEDING SPECIFIED CRITERIA.  FOR APPROVAL OF
AN ITEM NOT SPECIFIED, SUBMIT REQUIRED SUBMITTALS, PROVIDING COMPLETE BACK-UP INFORMATION
FOR PURPOSES OF EVALUATION.  WHERE BUILDING STANDARD ITEMS ARE CALLED FOR, NO SUBSTITUTE
WILL BE ACCEPTED.

BD
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BOT
B/S
BU

BOARD
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BOTTOM
BUILDING STANDARD
BUILT UP

CAB
CLG
CLR
COL
CONC
CONS
CONT
CORR
CPT
CT
CTR

CABINET
CEILING
CLEAR(ANCE)
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
CARPET
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER

DEMO
DTL
DF
DIA
DIM
DN
DR
DWG
DRW

DEMOLITION
DETAIL
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DOWN
DOOR
DRAWING
DRAWER

E
EA
EL
ELEC
ELEV
EQ
EQUIP
EST
EXIST
EXP

EAST
EACH
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ESTIMATE
EXISTING
EXPANSION

FEC
FF
FH
FIN
FLR
FLUOR
FOIC
FOS
FOC
FOF
FT
FUR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FACTORY FINISH
FULL HEIGHT
FINISH(ED)
FLOOR
FLUORESCENT
FURNISH BY OWNER,
FACE OF STUD(S)
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FOOT/FEET
FURRED/FURRING

INSTALL BY CONTRACTOR

GA
GC
GL
GWB

GAUGE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS/GLAZING
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HC
HCPD
HDR
HDWR
HM
HORIZ
HR
HT
HVAC

HOLLOW CORE
HANDICAPPED
HEADER
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR
HEIGHT
HEATING VENTILATING
AIR CONDITIONING

INSUL INSULATION

JAN
JT

JANITOR
JOINT

KIT KITCHEN
LAM
LAV
LH

LAMINATE(D)
LAVATORY
LEFT HAND

W
W/
WD
W/O
WT

WEST/WIDE
WITH
WOOD
WITHOUT
WEIGHT

VCT
VEN
VERT
VESTI
VFY
VWC

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VENEER
VERTICAL
VESTIBULE
VERIFY
VINYL WALL COVERING

UNFIN
UNO

UNFINISHED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

TEL
TEMP
TFTI

THRESH
TV
TYP

TELEPHONE
TEMPERED
TENANT FURNISHED

THRESHOLD
TELEVISION
TYPICAL

THK THICK(NESS)
& TENANT INSTALLED

S
SC
SEAL
SECT
SHT
SIM
SPEC
SQ
SS
STL
STOR
STRUC
SUSP

SOUTH
SOLID CORE
SEALANT
SECTION
SHEET
SIMILAR
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED

RAD
RB
RT
REF
REFR
REINF
REQ
REV
RH
RM
RO

RADIUS
RESILIENT BASE
RESILIENT TILE
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCING
REQUIRED
REVISION
RIGHT HAND
ROOM
ROUGH OPENING

P-LAM
PNL
PR
PTN

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PANEL
PAIR
PARTITION

OA
OC
OD
OH
OPNG

OVERALL
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

N
NIC
NTS

NORTH
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE

MAX
MECH
MTL
MEZ
MFR
MIN
MISC
MTD
MUL

MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
METAL
MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURE(R)
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MOUNTED
MULLION

ABBREVIATIONS
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
ACT
AFF
ALT.
APPROX.

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALTERNATE
APPROXIMATE

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL WORK REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL FIRE CODE.
PROVIDE FOR ALL REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND APPROVALS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AUDIBILITY.

21. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, OUTLETS, ETC., WHEN SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, ARE FOR LOCATION INFORMATION ONLY.  MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL TO BE DESIGNED BY
OTHERS.  ALL CIRCUITING COORDINATION TO BE BY OTHERS.

22. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL SHOWING LOCATIONS OF ALL HVAC
THERMOSTATS, GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS, FIRE AND SMOKE DETECTION DEVICES INCLUDING SPRINKLERS,
SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND HOSE CABINETS, PLUMBING AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.

23. ANY CHANGE IN LIGHT FIXTURE PLACEMENT DUE TO INTERFERENCE OF MECHANICAL OR STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

24. ALL PERMITS INCLUDING FIRE, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL TO BE FILED SEPARATELY.

25.   ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE
JOINTS. PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACES WHERE REQUIRED.
ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED.

26.  MODIFY EXISTING SUBSTRATE AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOORING MATERIALS, THUS PREVENTING
NOTICEABLE LUMPS OR DEPRESSIONS.

27.  ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE.

28.  REFER TO MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC DETAILS OF COORDINATION BETWEEN
DRYWALL/MILLWORK CONDITIONS.

29.  ALL GLASS SHALL BE CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GLAZING TONG MARKS SHALL
NOT BE VISIBLE. CLEAN AND POLISH ALL GLASS PRIOR TO PROJECT DELIVERY.

30.  ALL MILLWORK TO BE FASTENED TO THE PARTITION. PROVIDE NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING FOR ALL
MILLWORK NOT SUPPORTED BY FLOOR OR ABOVE 4'-0" HT. ALL CONCEALED LUMBER & BLOCKING TO BE FIRE
TREATED.

31.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR: HVAC, CARPET SEAMING, LIGHTING, CASEWORK.

32.  MOISTURE TEST - REQUIRED FOR ALL ON GRADE SLAB CONDITIONS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
ESTIMATING/BUDGETING PROCESS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
FROM THE BUILDING OWNER DOCUMENTATION AS TO THE VAPOR EMISSIONS RATE (MOISTURE TEST) FOR
ALL “ON GRADE SLAB CONDITIONS”.  THIS INFORMATION SHOULD THEN BE IMMEDIATELY SHARED BETWEEN
THE ARCHITECT, THE ARCHITECTS' SELECTED FLOORING REPRESENTATIVE(S), AND FLOORING
SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF APPLICABLE MATERIALS AND ANCILLARY
INSTALLATION/FINISH PRODUCTS.  IF NO MOISTURE TEST CAN BE FURNISHED OR IF FINDING ARE IN
QUESTION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTS:

   A. PROVIDE (3) CALCIUM CHLORIDE MOISTURE TESTS FOR THE FIRST THOUSAND SQUARE FEET AND (1) TEST
FOR EVERY ONE THOUSAND SF THEREAFTER AT ALL FLOORS WITHIN SCOPE OF WORK.  THE CALCIUM
CHLORIDE TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ASTM F 1869
“STANDARD TEST METHOD” FOR MEASURING VAPOR EMISSIONS RATE OF CONCRETE SUN-FLOOR USING
ANHYDROUS CALCIUM CHLORIDE.  PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT OF FINDINGS TO THE ARCHITECT AS NOTED
ABOVE.

   B. PROVIDE A PH PENCIL TEST AT ALL FLOORS WITHIN SCOPE OF WORK.  PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT OF
FINDINGS TO THE ARCHITECT AS NOTED ABOVE.

IF REQUIRED BY THE CALCIUM CHLORIDE TEST, A WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL
FLOORS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK.  THE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE(S) SHALL BE APPROPRIATED FOR
EACH FINISH FLOORING APPLICATION AS SPECIFIED BY THE SPECIFIC FLOORING MANUFACTURER VIA THE
ARCHITECT.  A LICENSED INSTALLER SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR INSTALLATION/APPLICATION OF EACH SPECIFIC
MEMBRANE (AS APPLICABLE TO THE FINISH FLOORING PRODUCT) AND A WRITTEN WARRANTY SHALL BE
PROVIDED DOCUMENTING STRICT CONFORMANCE TO THE SPECIFIED MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE AND UPHOLD ALL PERFORMANCE AND LIFE CYCLE GUARANTEES.

33.  CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE REPAIR - MINOR SCOPE (100 SQUARE FEET OR LESS)

WHERE CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE INFILL AND TRENCHING MUST OCCUR; CONDUCT THE APPROPRIATE
UNDER SLAB INVESTIGATION (VIA SONO-GRAPH AND/OR X-RAY) TO LOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTIONS THAT SHOULD NOT BE DAMAGED.  SAW CUT SLAB AT SUBJECT AREA(S) AND PULL BACK THE
EXISTING VAPOR BARRIER (IF PRESENT) AND PROTECT FOR FUTURE RE-INSTALLATION.  EXECUTE THE
NECESSARY UNDER SLAB WORK (INCLUDING EXCAVATION), BACKFILL AND RE-COMPACT THE SUBJECT AREA
WITH THE PREVIOUSLY HELD MATERIALS (IF THE EXCAVATED MATERIALS ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR
RE-INSTALLATION, DISCARD AND PROVIDE NEW FREE DRAINING GRANULAR MATERIAL). RE-COMPACT FILL
SOIL TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (MDD) OBTAINED IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ASTM D 1557 TEST PROCEDURE.   RE-INSTALL THE EXISTING VAPOR BARRIER AND BIND SEAMS WITH MINIMUM
3” WIDE PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE TO ENSURE AN AIR/MOISTURE RESISTANT BOND.  ATTACH NEW INFILL TO
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB WITH 18 INCH LONG #4 REBAR AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER EMBEDDED 8 INCHES
INTO THE EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB WITH HILTI HY-150 ADHESIVE (OR SIMPSON SET ADHESIVE).
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  PROVIDE W2
X W2 X 6 X 6 WELDED WIRE FABRIC WITHIN SUBJECT AREA(S), INFILL SLAB TO MATCH THICKNESS OF
ADJACENT SURFACE(S) (BUT NOT BE LESS THAN FOUR INCHES THICK) AND #4 DOWELS SHALL BE CENTERED
IN SLAB.  THE CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI WITH A
MAXIMUM WATER CEMENT RATION OF 0.58 AND IS TO BE PLACED LEVEL WITH ADJACENT SURFACES.  LET
CURE AND PROVIDE MOISTURE TESTING AS SPECIFIED ABOVE.

IF SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES STRUCTURAL ELEVATED SLABS CONSULT A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  REFER
TO STRUCTURAL PLANS, IF APPLICABLE, FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

34.  CLEAN, REPAIR ANY EXISTING PERIMETER BLINDS AS REQUIRED TO BE IN A FULLY FUNCTIONING &
OPERATIONAL MANNER.

35.  COORDINATE WITH SUB-CONTRACTORS THE LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL AND VOICE/DATA OUTLETS,
PLUMBING AND OTHER DEVICES WITH LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF CUSTOM CASEWORK.

36.  CASEWORK SHALL CONFORM TO A.W.I. CURRENT STANDARDS.

37. EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL ENGINEER BASED ON FINAL FLOOR
PLAN(S) AND THE MOST CURRENT (IN FORCE) ISSUE OF THE IBC, IEC AND LOCAL CODES/ORDINANCES. THE
ENGINEER MAY USE THE ARCHITECTS EGRESS MAPS (COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL/EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE) AS
STARTING POINT FOR A BASIS OF DESIGN. HOWEVER, IT SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ENGINEER TO COMPLETE A SCOPE OF WORK THAT ADDRESSES ALL EGRESS LIGHTING I.E.; ROOMS,
SPECIALIZED SPACES, PATHWAYS, ETC. PER THE AFOREMENTIONED CODES. FINAL EGRESS LIGHTING
QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY BUILDING AND FIRE INSPECTOR'S FIELD PLACEMENT
DETERMINATION.

1. OBTAIN DEMOLITION PERMITS AND INCLUDE ALL COSTS OF SAME IN CONTRACT PRICE.

2. FURNISH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS AS
INDICATED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP CONSTRUCTION AREA FREE OF DUST AND DEBRIS FOR THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

4. IF ANY QUESTIONS ARISE AS TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, CLARIFY THE POINT IN QUESTION WITH THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

5. AT COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION AREA(S) SHALL BE LEFT IN "BROOM CLEAN"
CONDITION.  ALL DEBRIS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED.

6. ALL DEBRIS REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS
AND PROCEDURES.

7. AS DIRECTED BY BUILDING MANAGEMENT, ALL DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE, MECHANICAL ITEMS, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES (INCLUDING DOWNLIGHTS AND FLUORESCENTS), AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT SHOWN
TO BE REMOVED, SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF DEFECTS, PROTECTED, SAVED AND REUSED AS DIRECTED
HEREIN, OR RETURNED TO BUILDING STOCK.

8. IN PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE AND CAP ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES, THERMOSTATS, ETC., TO
THEIR SOURCE.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND/OR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIM OR HIS
SUBCONTRACTORS TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IN ELEVATOR LOBBY, PUBLIC CORRIDORS, RESTROOMS OR
TENANT SPACES. REFINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISH, OR AS NOTED HEREIN.

10. NO EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR, PUBLIC ADDRESS SPEAKER, FIRE ALARM BOX OR SIMILAR DEVICE, INCLUDING
THE ASSOCIATED WIRING SHALL BE DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION AND SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION.
RELOCATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS, PUBLIC ADDRESS SPEAKERS AND FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT, NECESSITATED
BY NEW CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED AS A FIRST PRIORITY, AND PER THE PLANS.  NO ACTIVE
SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE COVERED OR OTHERWISE REMOVED OR USED FOR OTHER THAN IT'S INTENDED
PURPOSE.

11. REMOVAL OF ANY EQUIPMENT, CABLING SWITCHES, AND CONDUIT PERTAINING TO DATA/COMMUNICATIONS AND
TELEPHONE SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH TELEPHONE COMPANIES AND TENANT.

12. REMOVE ALL EXISTING MATERIALS WHICH WOULD CAUSE RISES OR DEPRESSIONS IN NEW FLOORING SURFACE,
SUCH AS FASTENERS, OUTLET CORES, COVER PLATES, RESILIENT FLOOR COVERINGS, CARPET, CARPET PAD,
FLASH PATCH, CONCRETE FILL, PLYWOOD, ETC.

13. DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.  THE INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE
GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS.

14. RATED WALLS SHALL NOT BE PENETRATED UNLESS THE RATING IS MAINTAINED.

15. DISPOSAL: ALL DEBRIS REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE RECYCLED AS MUCH AS PRACTICAL AND ALLOWED
BY LAW.

1.   DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON
PARTITION PLAN. IN CASE OF CONFLICT NOTIFY ARCHITECT. PARTITION PLAN BY ARCHITECT TAKES PRECEDENCE
OVER ALL OTHER PLANS.

2.   ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD TO FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL
ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF ALL WALL FINISHES, U.N.O.

3.   DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, AND SHALL NOT VARY MORE
THAN ± 1/8" WITHOUT WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM ARCHITECT.

4.   DIMENSIONS MARKED ± MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER NOR SMALLER THAN 2 INCHES FROM INDICATED
DIMENSION, U.N.O. VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS EXCEEDING TOLERANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT. SECURE
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

5.   NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE LOCATION(S) OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION. UPON COMPLETION OF PARTITION LAYOUT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT. VERIFICATION OF THE LAYOUT
TO BE PROVIDED BY THE  ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PARTITION INSTALLATION.

6.   REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR SOFFITS, AND CEILING HEIGHTS.

7.   DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB U.N.O.

8.  "ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

9.   ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE 1'-6" CLR. ON STRIKE/PULL SIDE AND 1'-0" CLR. ON PUSH SIDE OF DOOR. VERIFY AND
ADVISE ARCHITECT OF EXCEPTIONS PRIOR TO CLOSING OUT PARTITIONS.
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
THIS LIST IS NOT ALL INCLUSIVE. FOR CONDITIONS NOT COVERED, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT.

DIVISION 2 - SCOPING REQUIREMENTS

11B-206 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
A. At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and

accessible passenter loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility entrance they serve.

DIVISION 3 - BUILDING BLOCKS

IIB-302.2 - CARPET
A. Carpet or carpet tiles provided on a floor surface shall be securely attached; be firm, have a level

loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. Maximum pile height shall be 1/2". Exposed
edges of carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and have trim along the exposed edges.

11B-302.3 - OPENINGS
A. Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall now allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2" diameter.
B. Elongated opening shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular ot the dominant direction of travel.

11B-303 - CHANGES IN LEVEL

11B-303.2 - VERTICAL (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-303.2 as shown on this sheet)
A. Changes in level up to 1/4" maximum may be vertical and without edge treatment.

11B-303.3 - BEVELED (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-303.3 as shown on this sheet)
B. Changes in level between 1/4" high minimum and 1/2" maximum shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (50%).

11B-304 - TURNING SPACE
A. The space required to make a wheelchair turn to make a 180° turn is 60" diameter to a "T-shaped" space.

11B-305 - CLEAR FLOOR GROUND SPACE
A. Minimum clear floor space for a wheelchair and occupant shall be 30" wide x 48" long. Clear floor space

may be positioned for forward or paralled approach. Clear floor space shall be centered on the element it serves.
B. One full unobstructed side of the clear floor space adjoins or overlaps an accessible route or adjoins

another wheelchair clear floor surface.

11B-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

11B-307.1 - GENERAL
A. Objects projecting from walls (for example, telephones) with their leading edges between 27" - 80" above

the finished floor shall protrude no more than 4" maximum horizontally into the circulation path.
B. Free-standing objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12" maximum when located 27" minimum

and 80" maximum above the ground or finished floor.

11B-307.4 - VERTICAL CLEARANCE
A. Vertical clearance shall be 80" high minimum room.

DIVISION 4 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

11B-403 WALKING SURFACES

11B-403.5 - CLEARANCES
A. The minimum clear width for single wheelchair passage shall be 32" at a point and 36" continuously.

11B-403.5.1 - CLEAR WIDTH
A. Walkways maintain a minimum 48" width.
B. Walkways less than 60" wide shall have a minimum 60" x 60" landing not to exceed every 200 ft.

11B-403.5.3 - PASSING SPACE
A. The minimum clear width for two wheelchairs to pass is 60".

11B-403.3 - SURFACE CROSS SLOPES
A. Cross slope shall not exceet 1:48.

11B-403.3 - SLOPE
A. Running slope shall not exceet 1:20 (5%). (If slope exceets 1:20 (5%), refer to section 11B-405 RAMPS).

DIVISION 5 - GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

11B-502 - VEHICLE SPACES
A. Car and van spaces shall be 18'-0" long minimum. Car parking spaces shall be 9'-0" wide minimum and

van parking spaces shall be 12'-0" wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width and shall have an
adjacent aisle complying with Section 11B-502.3.
Exception: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 9'-0" wide minimum where the access aisle is 96"
wide minimum.

B. Parking access aisles shall be 5'-0" wide minimum and extend the length of the parking stall they serve.
Access aisles must adjoin an accessible route.

C. Surface slope shall not exceet 1:48 in all directions.
D. Provide minimum vertical clearance of 98" at accessible parking spaces, access aisles and along

at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits.

11B-502.6 - MARKING OF PARKING SPACES
A. Each accessible parking space must have an individual vertically mounted sign. Required van accessible

spaces must be designated and
shall have an additional sign or additional language stating "Van Accessible".

B. Characters and symbols on such signs shall be located 80" minimum above the ground, or 36" if wall mounted.

11B-405 - RAMPS

11B-406 - SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-406.2.2 & 406.3.2 as shown on this sheet)
A. Slopes of curb ramps shall not exceet 1:12 gradient (8.33%).
Note: Maximum cross slope of 1:48 at all ramps and level surface areas.
B. Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface immediately adjacent to the curb ramp, or accessible

route shall not exceet 1:20 (5%).

112B.5, PART 2 - WIDTH OF CURB RAMPS (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-406.2.2 & 11B-406.3.2 as shown on this sheet)
A. The minimum width of a curb ramp shall be 48", exclusive of flared sides.

1127B.5, PART 3 - SIDES OF CURB RAMPS (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-406.2.2 & 11B-406.3.2 as shown on this sheet)
A. If a curb ramp is located where pedestrians must walk across the ramp or where it is not protected by

handrails or guardrails, it shall have flared sides; the maximum slope of the flare shall be 1:10 (10%).

11B-503 - PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

11B-503.5 - GENERAL + VERTICAL CLEARANCES
A. Passenger loading zones shall provide an access aisle at least 60" wide minimum and 20 ft long minimum
adjacent and parallel to the vehicle pull-up space. Vehicle standing spaces and access aisles shall be at the same
level as the vehicle pull-up space they serve. Changes in level are not permitted. Exception: slopes not sleeper than
1:48 shall permitted.
B. Provide minimum vertical clearance of 114" at accessible passenger loading zones and along at least one
vehicle access route from site entrances and exits.

11B-406.5.9 - DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
A. If diagonal curb ramps have returned curbs or other well-defined edges, such edges scall be parallel to the
direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have 48" minimum clear space. If diagonal
curb
ramps are provided at marked crossings, the 48" clear space shall be within the markings. If diagonal curb ramps
have flared sides, they shall also have at least a 24" long segment of straight curb located on each side of the
curb ramp and within the marked crossing.

11B-406.6 ISLANDS
A. Any raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or curb ramps at both sides. The
clear width of the accessible route at islands shall be 60" wide minimum.

11B-406 - CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

11B-406.1 - GENERAL
A. Curb ramps, blended transitions and islands on accessible routes shall comply with Section 11B-406.

11B-406.5.2 - CURB RAMP WIDTH
A. The minimum clear width of a ramp shall be 48".
(Note: Maximum cross slope of 1:48 at all ramps and level surface areas.)

11B-406.3.1 - CURB RAMP SLOPE
A. The running slope of the curb ramp segments shall be in-line with the direction of the sidewalk travel. Ramp
runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

11B-406.5.3 - CURB RAMP LANDINGS
A. Level landings required at top of each ramp. The slope of the landing in all directions shall be 1:48 maximum.
(REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-406.2.2 & 11B-406.3.2 as shown on this sheet)

11B-405 - RAMPS

11B-405.1 - GENERAL
A. Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with section 11B-405.

11B-405.7.2.1 - SIZE TOP LANDING
A. Top landings shall not be less than 60" wide and shall have a length of 60" in the direction of ramp run.

11B-405.7.3.1 - SIZE BOTTOM LANDING
A. Landings at the bottomof ramps shall extend 72" minimum in the direction of the ramp run.

11B-405.7.2 - WIDTH OF LANDING
A. At the bottom and Intermediate landings the width shall be the same as required for ramps.

11B-405.7.4 - CHANGE OF DIRECTION
A. Ramps that change direction between runs at landing shall have a clear landing 60" minimum by 72" minimum
in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run.

11B-405.8 - HANDRAILS FOR RAMPS
A. Handrails are required at all ramps with more than a 6" rise.
B. Height: 34" minimum - 38" maximum above ramp surface.
C. The clear space between the handrail and the wall shall be 1-1/2" minimum.
D. Handrails shall be at each side of ramp.
E. Handrails shall extend 12" of level distance beyond top and bottom of ramp and parallel to the floor or ground
surface. The inside handrail on switchback ramps shall always be continuous.

11B-406.9 - EDGE PROTECTION
A. Edge protectino complying with Section 11B-405.9.2 shall be provided on each side of ramp runs and at each
side of ramp landings.

11B-303.5 - WARNING CURBS
A. Warning curbs shall be at least 6" in height above the walk or sidewalk surface.
B. Warning curbs are not required when a guard or handrail is provided with a guiderail centered 2" minimum
and 4" maximum above the surface of the walk or sidewalk.

11B-404 - DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES

11B-404.2.2 DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES
A. At least one of the active leaves of doorways with two leaves shall comply with sections 11B-404.2.3 and
11B-404.2.4

11B-404.2.3 - CLEAR WIDTH
A. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32" minimum, with the door open 90°.

1. Clear openings shall be measured between the face of the door and opposite stop.
2. Openings more than 24" in depth shall provide a clear opening of 36" minimum.

Exception: Doors not requiring full user passage, such as shallow closets, may have a clear opening of 20"
minimum.

11B-404.2.4 - MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS
Provide level (1:50 (5%) max. slope) and clear maneuvering area at doors as follows:
A. Front approach pull side - 60" minimum length & 18" minimum beside strike edge 24" at exterior doors.
B. Front approach push side - 48" minimum length & 0" beside strike edge (12" at strike if door has both a closer
and a latch.)
C. Hinge side approach pull side - 60" minimum width; 36" minimum beside strike edge.
D. Hinge side approach push side - 44" minimum width & 22" minimum beside hinge edge (48" minimum width if
door has both a closer and a latch.)
E. Latch side appraoch pull side - 60" minimum width and 24" minimum beside strike edge (54" minimum width if
door has a closer).
F. Latch side approach push side - 44" minimum width and 24" minimum beside strike edge (48" minimum width if
door has a closer).

11B-404.2.5 - THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS
A. The height of the threshold shall be at a maximum of 1/2" above the floor/landing.
B. Change in level between 1/4" and 1/2" shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (50%) slope.
Note: The threshold shall have vertical edges no greater than 1/4".

11B-404.2.9 - DOOR OPENING FORCE
A. The maximum force for pushing or pulling open a door shall be as follows:

1. Fire doors shall have the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not
to exceed 15 lbf.
2. Other doors:

a. Exterior hinged doors:      5 lbs maximum
b. Interior hinged doors:        5 lbs maximum
c. Sliding or folding doors:    5 lbs maximum

11B-404.2.8.1 - DOOR CLOSERS
A. If a door has a closer, then the sweep period of the closer shall be adjusted so that from an open position of
90°, the time required to move the door to a position of 12° from the latch is 5 seconds.

11B-404.2.7 - DOOR HARDWARS
A. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one
hand and does not require tight grasping, tich pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate.
B. Hardware required for accessible door passage shall be centered between 34" minimum and 44" maximum
above finish floor.
C. Lever-operated mechanisms and push-pull activating-type mechanisms are acceptable designs.

11B-404.2.10 - DOOR SURFACE
A. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10" of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth
surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate.

DIVISION 6 - PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES

11B-602 - DRINKING FOUNTAINS

11B-602.4 - SPOUT HEIGHT (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-3B as shown on this sheet)

A. Accessible spouts shall be no higher than 36" , measured from the floor or ground surface to the spout outlet.
B. In addition to the accessible drinking unit, at least one drinking fountain shall be at a standard height (38"
minimum and 43" maximum above finish floor). A "hi-low" fountain will accommodate both requirements.

11B-602.2 - CLEARANCES + ALCOVES (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-3B as shown on this sheet)
A. Wall and post-mounted cantilever fountains shall have clear knee space as follows:

1. Minimum 27" high (from apron bottom to floor) minimum 30" wide, and 18"-19" deep.
2. A clear floor space allowing a forward approach to the unit shall be provided. The minimum clear floor space
shall be 30" wide x 48" deep.

11B-602.9 - PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION
A. Drinking fountains shall be located within alcoves, wing walls or otherwise positioned not to encroach into
pedestrian ways. The minimum alcove size shall be 32" wide minimum x 18" deep minimum.

11B-211.2 - ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIREMENTS
A. Where only one drinking fountain area is provided on a floor, there shall be a drinking fountain that is accessible to
individuals who use wheelchairs and one that is accessible to those who have difficulty bending or stooping. This can
be accommodated by use of "hi-low" fountains.
B. Where more than one drinking fountain is provided on a floor, 50% of those provided must be wheelchair
accessible.

11B-604 - WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

11B-604.4 - HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSET (REFERENCE FIGURE 100 as shown on this sheet)

NOTE:
At alcoves deeper than 24" additional 6" maneuvering clearance is required. At "hi-low" type fountains, center the 30" x 48" clear floor space on the
"LOW" fountain fixture.

A. The height to the top of the toilet seat shall be 17" minimum - 19" maximum from the finished floor.
Note: The dimension is measured from the floor to the top of a 2" maximum high toilet seat.

B. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

11B-604.5 - GRAB BARS (REFERENCE FIGURE 100 as shown on this sheet)
A. For water closets not located in toilet stalls, the following grab bars shall be provided:

1. Side wall: minimum 42" long, 12" minimum from back wall.
2. Rear wall: minimum 36" long, measured from the center line of water closet to 12" minimum at one end of

grab bar and 24" minimum on the other end of the grab bar.

Note: The grab bars are measured 33" minimum and 36" maximum above finish floor measured to the top of of the griping surface.

11B-604.4 - FLUSH CONTROLS (REFERENCE FIGURE 100 as shown on this sheet)
A. Controls shall be 44" maximum above the finish floor.
B. Lever controls or flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas.
C. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 lbf.
D. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
Note: Controls shall be hand operated or automatic.

11B-604.7- TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS  (REFERENCE FIGURE 100 as shown on this sheet)

A. Toilet paper dispensers shall be installed on the side wall, a minimum 19" above the floor to centerline of dispenser.
Note: Dispensers that control delivery or do not permit continuous paper flow shall not be used.
B. Centerline of dispenser shall be 7" minimum and 9" maximum from the front of the toilet

11B-604.8.2.2 - DOORS AT WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT(S)
A. Toilet stall doors shall have an automatic-closing device and shall have clear, unobstructed opening width of 32" when located

at the end and 34" when located at the side with the door located at 90° from its closed position.

11B-604.9.1 - SIZE AND ARRANGEMENT AT TOILET STALLS (REFERENCE FIGURE 100 as shown on this sheet)
A. Toilet stalls may be arranged to provide either a left or a right handed approach.
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NOTE:
FIGURE 100 SHOWS MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAIL 1 ON SHEET A307 FOR ENLARGED FLOOR
PLAN OF EXISTING PUBLIC RESTROOM CONDITIONS.

11B-213.2 - MULTIPLE-ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILTIES
A. If toilet stalls are provided in a toilet room or bathroom, then at least one stall shall be a "standard" accessible toilet stall

(for wheelchair users) complying with this Section 11B-603.
B. Provide at least one ambulatory accessible compartment where six or more compartments are provided within

a multiple-accommodation toilet room. (This is in addition to the accessible water closet.) The provided compartment
shall be 36" wide with an outward swinging self-closing door and parallel grab bars complying with Section 11B-604.5.

11B-605.2 - HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE URINALS (REFERENCE FIGURE 101 as shown on this sheet)
A. Urinals shall be stall-type or wall hung with a tapered, elongated rim at 17" maximum above the finished floor. The rim shall

extend a minimum of 13 1/2" from the wall.

11B-605.3 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE + APPROACH (REFERENCE FIGURE 101 as shown on this sheet)
A. A clear floor space 30" wide x 48" deep minimum shall be provided in front of urinal to allow forward approach.

1. This space shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route.
2. Urinals installed in alcoves deeper than 24" require a maneuvering area of at least 36" minimum wide,  centered on fixture.

11B-605.4 FLUSH CONTROLS (REFERENCE FIGURE 101 as shown on this sheet)
A. Controls shall be 44" maximum above the finished floor.

1. Controls shall be hand operated or automatic.
2. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
3. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 lbf.
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11B-606 - LAVATORY HEIGHT + CLEARANCES (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-600 as shown on this sheet)
A. Lavatories shall be mounted with the rim or counter surface no higher than 34" above the finished floor.

1. Lavatories shall extend 17" minimum from the wall.
2. Clearance of 29" minimum shall be provided from the finished floor to bottom of the apron.
3. Knee clearance of 27" minimum shall extend 8" minimum under the front of the lavatory.
4. Toe clearance of 9" minimum shall be provided for the full depth of the lavatory.
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LAVATORY + MIRROR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND CLEARANCES
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11B-606.4 - FAUCETS
A. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
B. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 lbf.
C. Acceptable faucet designs include: lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms.
D. If self-closing valves are used, the faucet shall remain open for at least 10 seconds.

11B-606.5 - EXPOSED PIPES + SURFACES BENEATH LAVATORIES
A. Hot water and drain pipes under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.
B. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

11B-603.3 - MIRRORS (REFERENCE FIGURE 11B-600 as shown on this sheet)
A. Mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40" maximum above the finished floor.

11B-609.2.1 - GRAB BARS / 11B-609.3 - DIAMETER SIZE + SPACING
A. Grab bars with a Circular cross section to have a diameter or width of gripping surface shall be 1-1/4" to 2" maximum.
B. The space between grab bars and adjacent walls shall be 1-1/2" minimum.

11B-609.8 - GRAB BARS - STRUCTURAL STRENGTH
A. Grab bars and mounting devices shall meet the following requirements:

1. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or horizontal force of 250
pounds is applied at any point on the grab bar, faster, mounting device, or supposering structure.

11B-609.5 - GRAB BARS - SURFACE
A. Grab bars and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free of sharp or abrasive surfaces and shall have rounded edges.

11B-603.5 - ACCESSORIES
GENERAL: Where towel, sanitary napkins, waste receptacles, dispensers, other equipment and controls are provided
at least one of each type shall be located on an accessible route, with all operable parts, including coin slots, within 40"
from the finished floor.

11B-602.5 - SPOUT LOCATION
A. Spouts shall be located at the front of the unit (15" minimum from the vertical support and 5" maximum from the
front edge including bumpers and the water stream from the bubbler shall have a flow in a trajectory that is parallel
(or nearly parallel) to the front edge of the unit.

1. The spout shall provide a flow of water at least 4" high minimum .
2. If the fountain has a round or oval bowl, the spout must be positioned so the flow of water is within 3" of the
front edge of the fountain.

11B-602.3 - OPERABLE PARTS
A. The flow of water shall be activated by a manually operated system that is front mounted or side mounted and

located within 6" of the front edge of the fountain or an automatic electronically controlled device. Maximum
force to operate is 5 lbf.

DIVISION 7 - COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

11B-703 - SIGNS

11B-703.1 - GENERAL
A. When new or additional signs and/or identification devices are provided or when existing signs are

replaced/altered, the new/altered signs shall comply with 11B-703: types include:
1. Identification signs
2. Directional & informational signs
3. Accessibility signs

11B-703.7.1 / 11B-703.6.2 - FINISH AND CONTRAST
A. Characters, symbols and background of signs shall have a non-glare finish.
B. Characters and symbols shall contrast with their background (i.e. a light characters on a dark background or

dark characters on a light background).

11B-703.2.4 - PROPORTIONS
A. Visual characters on signs shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "O" is 60

percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the uppercase letter "I". Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I"
shall be 10 percent minimum and 20 percent maximum of the height of the character.

11B-703.5.5 - CHARACTER HEIGHT
A. Characters on signs shall be appropriately sized according to the viewing distance from which they are to be

read, refer to the "Visual Character Height" table in section 11B-703.5.5
B. Pictorial symbol signs (pictograms) shall be accompanied by the verbal (i.e. text) description placed directly

below the pictogram.  The outside dimension of this pictogram shall be a minimum of 6 inches in height.
C. Characters and Braille shall be in a horizontal format.
D. Braille shall be placed at a minimum of 3/8" and a maximum of 1/2" directly below the tactile characters, flush

left or centered.
E. When tactile text is multilined, all Braille shall be placed together below all lines of tactile text.

11B-703.3 - BRAILLE (REFERENCE FIGURE 3 as shown on this sheet)
A. Braille dots are 1/10" on center in each cell with 2/10" space between cells, measured from the second column

of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in the Second cell.
B. Braille dots are raised a minimum of 1/40" above the background.
C. Braille dots are domed or rounded.

11B-703.3.2 - MOUNTING LOCATION & HEIGHTS (REFERENCE FIGURE 2 as shown on this sheet for restrooms)
A. Where permanent identification signage are provided for rooms & spaces signs shall be located on the wall

adjacent to the latch side of the door.
Note: Where there is no wall space on the latch side, including at double-leaf doors, signs shall be placed on the
nearest adjacent wall. It is preferred on the right side, clear of any door swing.

B. Tactile signs for permanent rooms are mounted on the wall at a minimum of 48" above the finish floor to the
baseline of lowest tactile character and a maximum of 60" above the finish floor to the baseline of highest tactile
character. Provide clear floor space of 18" minimum x 18" minimum centered on the tactile characters beyond the
arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45° open position.

C. The braille baseline must be betwen 48" and 60" above the finished floor.

SANITARY FACILITY SIGNAGE

NOTE:  Sanitary facilities are required to display signs in a minimum of two locations:

1. One type located on the doorway or entryway to the facility.
2. One type mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
3. 11B-703.4.2 Restroom identification signs shall be located on the approach side of the door as one enters

the room or space.

11B-703  SANITARY FACILITY DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE
A. 11B-703.7.2.6.1 (Men's) - Men's sanitary facilities shall be identified by an equilateral triangle 1/4" thick with

edges 12" long and a vertex pointing upward. The triangle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark
background or dark on a light background. Fig. 1 as shown on this sheet.

B. 11B-703.7.2.6.2 (Women's) - Women's sanitary facilities shall be identified by a circle that is 1/4" thick and 12"
in diameter. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
background.  Fig. 1 as shown on this sheet.

C. 11B-703.7.2.6.3 (Unisex) - Unisex sanitary facilities shall be identified by a 12" diameter circle that is 1/4" thick
triangle superimposed within the circle. The triangle symbol shall contrast with the circle symbol, either light on a
dark background or dark on a light background. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a
dark background or dark on a light background. Fig. 1 as shown on this sheet.

D. 11B-703.4.1 - The geometric symbols shall be centered horizontally on the door at a height of 60" above the
finish floor or ground surface measured to the center of the symbol. Fig. 2. as shown on this sheet.

E. 11B-703.7.2.6.4 - The edges of the signs shall be rounded, chamfered or eased, and any corners have a
minimum radius of 1/8". Fig. 1 as shown on this sheet.

11B-703 SANITARY FACILITY WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE
A. The restroom identification signage (i.e. MEN'S, WOMEN'S, UNISEX.) is located on the wall adjacent to the

latch side of the door.   Fig. 2. as shown on this sheet.
NOTE:  Where there is no wall space on the latch side, including at double leaf door, signs shall be placed on the

nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the right. Fig. 2. as shown on this sheet.
B. Pictorial symbol signs (pictograms), if utilized in conjunction with verbal (i.e. text) identification, are located

directly above the verbal (i.e. text) description and the border dimension of this pictogram is a minimum of 6" in
height. 11B-703.6.1 Fig. 1 as shown on this sheet.

C. Provide clear floor space of 18" minimum x 18" minimum centered on the tactile characters beyond the arc of
any door swing between the closed position and 45° open position. Fig. 3, Fig. 4 as shown on this sheet.

1011 EXIT SIGNS

1011.1 - TACTILE EXIT SIGNS
A. Each grade-level exterior exit door, that is required to comply with section 1011, shall be identified by a  tactile sign with the

word, "EXIT". Fig. 4 & 5 as shown on this sheet
B. Each exit door, that is required to comply with section 1011, that leads directly to a grade-level exterior  exit by means of a

stairway or ramp shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with following words as appropriate: Fig. 5 as shown on this sheet
1. "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
2. "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
3. "EXIT STAIR UP"
4. "EXIT RAMP UP"

C. Each exit door, that is required to comply with section 1011, that leads directly to a grade-level exteriorexit by means of an exit
enclosure that does not utilize a stair or ramp, or an exit passageway shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words,
"EXIT ROUTE".

D. Each exit access door, that is required to comply with section 1011, from an interior room (or area) that is
required to have a visual exit sign shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words, "EXIT ROUTE".

E. Each exit door, that is required to comply with section 1011, through a horizontal exit shall be identified  by a tactile exit sign with
the words, "TO EXIT".
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NOTE: PICTOGRAMS AN/OR LETTERING ARE NOT REQUIRED  ON DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
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FIGURE 3 - SIGNAGE FOR
PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES

PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18"
MIN. X 18" MIN. CENTERED ON THE
TACTILE CHARACTERS BEYOND THE
ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN
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11B-703.7.2 - SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY

11B-703.7.2.1- INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
A. The International Symbol of Accessibility shall be posted to identify facilities that are accessible to and

usable by physically disabled persons.
B. The Symbol of shall consist of a white figure on a blue background.
C. The blue color shall be equal to Color No.15090 in Federal Standard 595B.

Exception: The appropriate enforcement agency may approve other colors, special signs and identification to
compliment decor or unique design when it is determined that such an identification provides adequate
direction to persons with disabilities.

11B-703 - ENTRANCE SIGNS
A. Entrances to buildings and facilities that are accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities shall

be identified with a minimum of one International Symbol of Accessibility and with addition directional signs,
utilizing the symbol, at junctions where the accessible route of travel diverges from the regular circulation
path, to be visible to persons along approaching circulation paths. Fig. 1  as shown on this sheet
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604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 309.4.
Where the dispenser is locatedabove the grab bar, the outlet of the dispenser
shall belocated within an area 24 inches (610 mm) minimumand 36 inches
(915 mm) maximum from the rear wall.Where the dispenser is located below
the grab bar, theoutlet of the dispenser shall be located within an area24
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with Section 609.3.Dispensers shall not be of a type that control delivery, or do
not allow continuous paper flow.
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1019 BUILDING

1015 BUILDING

1. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL BASE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING STANDARDS. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR WINDOW SILLS, JAMBS, AND HEADS
AS REQUIRED AT ALL PERIMETER WINDOWS IF AFFECTED BY
DEMO AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN ALL NEW
PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FURNITURE, SHELVING,
MONITORS, AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION.

4. AT NEW PARTITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
COORDINATE STUD SPACING WITH CRITICAL RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. DAMAGED OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE TO BE REPLACED,
AND IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.

2. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, LAMPS, AND
SEISMIC BRACING.ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO BE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED.

3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED
BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PENDANT FIXTURE HEIGHTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE CEILINGS WHICH ARE
REMOVED TO FACILITATE PLENUM SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

6. SWITCHES AND PLATES SHALL MATCH BUILDING STANDARD TYPE AND
COLOR.

7. ALL LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURES TO BE CONSISTENT WITHIN SIMILAR
FIXTURE TYPES.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

PARTITION LEGEND:

EXISTING PARTITION/CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

KEY PLAN:

FLOOR & FINISH PLAN KEY NOTES:
FILL ALL REVEALS AND CRACKS AS NECESSARY. SKIM COAT ENTIRE AREA
AND PROVIDE A LEVEL 5 FINISH TO PREPARE FOR PAINT.
REMOVE EXISTING CARPET/WALK-OFF MAT. CLEAN AND PREP FLOOR FOR
NEW MATERIAL.
EXISTING FLOORING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.

2

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY NOTES:
REPLACE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS AREA WITH NEW L-4
FIXTURES. COORDINATE EXACT FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED
(ONE-FOR-ONE) WITH BUILDING OWNER AND LIGHTING REP.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:
NEW 6" APERTURE RECESSED FIXTURE
ELITE
HHR6-LED-2000L-DIM10-120-MD-35K-90-HH6-6501-W-WH
CONTACT: MELISSA MILLER MMILLER@PLSWA.COM
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1015 BUILDING

1. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL BASE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING STANDARDS. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR WINDOW SILLS, JAMBS, AND HEADS
AS REQUIRED AT ALL PERIMETER WINDOWS IF AFFECTED BY
DEMO AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN ALL NEW
PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FURNITURE, SHELVING,
MONITORS, AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION.

4. AT NEW PARTITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
COORDINATE STUD SPACING WITH CRITICAL RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. DAMAGED OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE TO BE REPLACED,
AND IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.

2. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, LAMPS, AND
SEISMIC BRACING.ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO BE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED.

3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED
BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PENDANT FIXTURE HEIGHTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE CEILINGS WHICH ARE
REMOVED TO FACILITATE PLENUM SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

6. SWITCHES AND PLATES SHALL MATCH BUILDING STANDARD TYPE AND
COLOR.

7. ALL LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURES TO BE CONSISTENT WITHIN SIMILAR
FIXTURE TYPES.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

PARTITION LEGEND:

EXISTING PARTITION/CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

KEY PLAN:

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY NOTES:
OWNER TO REVIEW EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AND REPLACE LAMPS TO
LED FIXTURES ONLY AS NEEDED IN EXISTING ACT CEILING.
REPLACE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS AREA WITH NEW L-4
FIXTURES. COORDINATE EXACT FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED
(ONE-FOR-ONE) WITH BUILDING OWNER AND LIGHTING REP.

3

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:
TYPE: WALL SCONCE
MANUFACTURER: HUDSON VALLEY LIGHTING
STYLE NAME: BARKLEY
STYLE NUMBER:  8210-PN
LAMP TYPE: LED
FINISH: POLISHED NICKEL (PN)
NEW 6" APERTURE RECESSED FIXTURE
ELITE
HHR6-LED-2000L-DIM10-120-MD-35K-90-HH6-6501-W-WH
CONTACT: MELISSA MILLER MMILLER@PLSWA.COM

L-3

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:
EXISTING FLOORING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.6

5

L-4

This page not part of this permit. BLDG.1019
by other permit.
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FURNITURE BY
TENANT

ID-1.3

FLOOR, FINISH, AND
RCP 1015 LOBBY

LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR & FINISH PLAN | 1015 WEST LOBBY | LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN | 1015 WEST LOBBY | LEVEL 1
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SCALE
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1019 BUILDING

1015 BUILDING

1. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL BASE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING STANDARDS. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR WINDOW SILLS, JAMBS, AND HEADS
AS REQUIRED AT ALL PERIMETER WINDOWS IF AFFECTED BY
DEMO AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN ALL NEW
PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FURNITURE, SHELVING,
MONITORS, AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION.

4. AT NEW PARTITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
COORDINATE STUD SPACING WITH CRITICAL RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. DAMAGED OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE TO BE REPLACED,
AND IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.

2. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, LAMPS, AND
SEISMIC BRACING.ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO BE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED.

3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED
BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PENDANT FIXTURE HEIGHTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE CEILINGS WHICH ARE
REMOVED TO FACILITATE PLENUM SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

6. SWITCHES AND PLATES SHALL MATCH BUILDING STANDARD TYPE AND
COLOR.

7. ALL LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURES TO BE CONSISTENT WITHIN SIMILAR
FIXTURE TYPES.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

PARTITION LEGEND:
EXISTING PARTITION/CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

NEW FULL HEIGHT PARTITION.REFER TO DETAIL 3/ID-9.1

DUPLEX WALL OUTLET
FLOOR CORE

KEY PLAN:

FLOOR & FINISH PLAN KEY NOTES:
PROVIDE NEW SURFACE MOUNTED DUPLEX AT COLUMN. PULL POWER
FROM VESTIBULE DOWN COLUMN. COORDINATE WITH DESIGNER.
PROVIDE BLOCKING AND POWER FOR WALL MOUNTED MONITOR
CENTERED BEHIND TV. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION. COORDINATE EXACT MONITOR SIZE AND LOCATION WITH
BUILDING OWNER AND DESIGNER.
REMOVE EXISTING CARPET/WALK-OFF MAT. CLEAN AND PREP FLOOR FOR
NEW MATERIAL.
EXISTING FLOORING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.
PROVIDE NEW DUPLEX FOR MOBILE LUMINAIRE. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH DESIGNER.
EXISTING FLOOR CORE TO BE REMOVED. DEAD-END ALL DEMOLISHED
ELECTRICAL WIRING IN A CODE CONFORMING MANNER. INFILL AND PATCH
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISH. ENSURE
FLOOR SURFACE IS LEVEL.
PROVIDE NEW FLOOR CORE LOCATIONS IN CARPET INSET AREAS. CORES
TO BE FLUSH WITH FLOORING. PROVIDE BLACK OUTLET COVER PLATE.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH BUILDING OWNER AND FURNITURE
DEALER.
EXTEND CARPET INSET.

3

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY NOTES:
EXISTING CEILING AND LIGHTING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING ELEVATOR WALL WASHERS WHERE NEW PARTITION IS
BEING CONSTRUCTED. RELOCATE FIXTURES TO BE CENTERED ABOVE
NEW MONITOR LOCATION. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH MONITOR.
REPLACE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS AREA WITH NEW L-4
FIXTURES. COORDINATE EXACT FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED
(ONE-FOR-ONE) WITH BUILDING OWNER AND LIGHTING REP.

2

4

5

6

7

4

8

9

5

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:
NEW 6" APERTURE RECESSED FIXTURE
ELITE
HHR6-LED-2000L-DIM10-120-MD-35K-90-HH6-6501-W-WH
CONTACT: MELISSA MILLER MMILLER@PLSWA.COM

L-4

  NO DESIGNATION = EXISTING
N = NEW FIXTURE TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD
D = DEMOLITION OF EXISTING

10

PRCTI20220005

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic



5

32

3

L-1 L-1

L-1
L-1

13'-10"

15'-5" 5'-9"

4'-0" 4'-0"

2'-
0"

2'-
8"

2'-
11

"

3'-
2"

4'-
0"1

+14'-0" AFF

+15'-0" AFF +13-0" AFF

L-1
+15'-0" AFF+13-0" AFF

6

OPEN TO
BELOW

6

24
x3

6 
Ar

ch
 D

 - 
SH

EE
T 

SI
ZE

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN REVIEWED

DRAWING TITLE

STAMP

DRAWING STATUS

REV. ISSUED DATE

PROJECT NAME

Discrepancies must be reported
immediately to the

Architect before proceeding. Only
figured dimensions

are to be used. Contractors must
check all dimensions

on site. This drawing is protected by
copyright.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN
IN IMPERIAL.

CLIENT

PROJECT ADDRESS
1015 AND 1019 39TH AVE SE
PUYALLUP, WA 98374

SHB&TC BUILDING
LOBBIES AND COMMON
AREA RENOVATIONS

21-003

EE MM

DATE
12.23.2021

CD REVIEW
SET 11.08.2021

PERMIT SET

PERMIT SET 12.23.2021

SCALE
AS NOTED

ID-1.4

FLOOR, FINISH, AND
RCP 1015 LOBBY

LEVEL 2

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR & FINISH PLAN | 1015 LEVEL 2

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN | 1015 LEVEL 2

1019 BUILDING

1015 BUILDING

1. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL BASE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING STANDARDS. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR WINDOW SILLS, JAMBS, AND HEADS
AS REQUIRED AT ALL PERIMETER WINDOWS IF AFFECTED BY
DEMO AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN ALL NEW
PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FURNITURE, SHELVING,
MONITORS, AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION.

4. AT NEW PARTITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
COORDINATE STUD SPACING WITH CRITICAL RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. DAMAGED OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE TO BE REPLACED,
AND IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.

2. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, LAMPS, AND
SEISMIC BRACING.ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO BE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED.

3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED
BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PENDANT FIXTURE HEIGHTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE CEILINGS WHICH ARE
REMOVED TO FACILITATE PLENUM SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

6. SWITCHES AND PLATES SHALL MATCH BUILDING STANDARD TYPE AND
COLOR.

7. ALL LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURES TO BE CONSISTENT WITHIN SIMILAR
FIXTURE TYPES.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

PARTITION LEGEND:

EXISTING PARTITION/CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

KEY PLAN:

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY NOTES:
RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW PENDANT LOCATIONS.
EXISTING CEILING AND LIGHTING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.
OWNER TO REVIEW EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AND REPLACE LAMPS TO
LED FIXTURES ONLY AS NEEDED IN EXISTING ACT CEILING.
REPLACE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS AREA WITH NEW L-4
FIXTURES. COORDINATE EXACT FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED
(ONE-FOR-ONE) IN EXISTING ACT CEILING WITH BUILDING OWNER AND
LIGHTING REP.
REPAINT CEILING PT-3.

2

3

1

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:
TYPE: PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE
MANUFACTURER: BOVER
STYLE NAME: FORA 90 NATURAL WHITE-LIGHT BEIGE SHADE
STYLE NUMBER: 4030301U/P707C-4M
LAMP TYPE: LED
CONTACT: MELISSA MILLER MMILLER@PLSWA.COM
MOUNTING HEIGHTS NOTED ARE FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM
OF PENDANT
NEW 6" APERTURE RECESSED FIXTURE
ELITE
HHR6-LED-2000L-DIM10-120-MD-35K-90-HH6-6501-W-WH
CONTACT: MELISSA MILLER MMILLER@PLSWA.COM

L-1

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:
EXISTING FLOORING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.6

5

L-4

6

PRCTI20220005

1013.1Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved
exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path
of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily
visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in
cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately
visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within
exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be
such that no point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is
more than 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance for
the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.
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2
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1
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4

CPT
2

6

6
6

80" MONITOR SHOWN

ID-1.5

FLOOR, FINISH, AND
RCP 1015 EAST AND

SOUTHWEST LOBBIES
LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR & FINISH PLAN | 1015 EAST LOBBY | LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN | 1015 EAST LOBBY | LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
3 FLOOR & FINISH PLAN | 1015 SOUTHWEST LOBBY | LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
4 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN | 1015 SOUTHWEST LOBBY | LEVEL 1

1019 BUILDING

1015 BUILDING

1. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL BASE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING STANDARDS. COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR WINDOW SILLS, JAMBS, AND HEADS
AS REQUIRED AT ALL PERIMETER WINDOWS IF AFFECTED BY
DEMO AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN ALL NEW
PARTITIONS WHERE REQUIRED FOR FURNITURE, SHELVING,
MONITORS, AND MILLWORK INSTALLATION.

4. AT NEW PARTITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
COORDINATE STUD SPACING WITH CRITICAL RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. DAMAGED OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE TO BE REPLACED,
AND IN LIKE NEW CONDITION.

2. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM, LAMPS, AND
SEISMIC BRACING.ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES TO BE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES INC. (UL) LABELED.

3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED
BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PENDANT FIXTURE HEIGHTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE CEILINGS WHICH ARE
REMOVED TO FACILITATE PLENUM SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

6. SWITCHES AND PLATES SHALL MATCH BUILDING STANDARD TYPE AND
COLOR.

7. ALL LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURES TO BE CONSISTENT WITHIN SIMILAR
FIXTURE TYPES.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:

PARTITION LEGEND:

EXISTING PARTITION/CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN
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SCALE
AS NOTED

KEY PLAN:

FLOOR & FINISH PLAN KEY NOTES:
CUSTOM AREA RUG. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CUTTING INSTRUCTIONS. COORDINATE WITH DESIGNER.
SURGED EDGING COLOR: TBD
BACKING: NON-SKID
CONTACT SUE PARSON FOR SPEC INFORMATION
SUE.PARSON@SHAWCONTRACT.COM
PROVIDE BLOCKING AND POWER FOR WALL MOUNTED MONITOR
CENTERED BEHIND TV. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION. COORDINATE EXACT MONITOR SIZE AND LOCATION WITH
BUILDING OWNER AND DESIGNER.
EXISTING FLOORING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.

1

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY NOTES:
RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AS NECESSARY IN EXISTING ACT
CEILING TO ACCOMMODATE NEW PENDANT LOCATIONS.

EXISTING ACT CEILING AND LIGHTING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN.

VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHTS WITH DESIGNER. LOCATE EXACT PLACEMENT
IN FIELD. COORDINATE WITH DESIGNER.

1

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:
TYPE: PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE
MANUFACTURER: OCL
STYLE NAME: GLOWSTICK CLUSTER
STYLE NUMBER: GS1-P7CA-08-CR-BMP
LAMP TYPE: LED
FINISH: TBD

L-2

2

4

6

6

PRCTI20220005

1013.1Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved
exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path
of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily
visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in
cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately
visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within
exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be
such that no point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is
more than 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance for
the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.
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WALL TILE PATTERN INDICATES
EXTENT OF WALL TILE. TRIM
EXPOSED TILE EDGES WITH
SCHLUTER STRIP - JOLLY. FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING WALL
REVEALS.

PL1

EXISTING FIREPLACE TO REMAIN. REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S GUIDE FOR MANTEL AND
HEARTH HEIGHTS.

NEW LIVE EDGE MANTEL. PROVIDE
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

CUT LOG DECORATION (BY OWNER) IN OPEN
CABINET SPACE.

1/8 " REVEAL AT BASE OF PLAM HEARTH;
PAINT BLACK

EXISTING REVEALS IN WALL8'
-0

"

1'
-4

"
4'

-0
"

8"

DUPLEX USB COMBO PORT; BLACK
PLATE; INSTALL HORIZONTALLY

ALIGN

PL1

WT1

8"

SCHEDULED PENDANTS; REFER TO RCP
FOR DIMENSIONS AND LIGHTING SPEC

8"8"

PL1

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
MONITOR. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING
OWNER AND DESIGNER ON SIZE MONITOR.
COORDINATE PLAM WIDTH WITH SIZE OF
MONITOR.

6'-4" 2'-6"

APPLY PLAM TO 3/4" PLYWOOD PANEL.
FINISH EDGES WITH SCHULTER JOLLY;
FINISH TO MATCH EXITING WALL REVEALS.

SS1 MANTLE; MITRE ALL EDGE; POLISH
ALL EXPOSED EDGES

WALL BASE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
BASE

75" MONITOR SHOWN

6'
-0

"
8"

6"

8" M
IN

.

OPEN TO
BEYOND (2) TV MONITORS MOUNTED BETWEEN

EXISTING REVEALS. EXACT SIZE AND
LOCATION OF MONITORS TO BE
COORDINATED WITH BUILDING
OWNER AND DESIGNER. PROVIDE
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

PT
3

PT
3

EXISTING REVEALS IN WALL

PT
3

65" MONITOR SHOWN 65" MONITOR SHOWN

BOOTH SEATING PROVIDED BY
FURNITURE DEALER.
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3"H X 2"D WOOD TRIM

3"H X 2"D WOOD TRIM

ALIGN

EXISTING PAINTED GWB

3"H X 2"D WOOD TRIM

3"H X 2"D WOOD TRIM

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING PARTITION
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2'
-1

0"3'
-1

0"

SOLID SURFACE
TRANSACTION TOP
WITH WATERFALL
EDGE; MITRE
CORNERS

PL1

SS1

SOLID SURFACE TRANSACTION
TOP WITH WATERFALL EDGE;
MITRE CORNERS

SS1

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
WITH WATERFALL EDGE; MITRE
ALL CORNERS

SS1

PL1

2'-0" 1'-6"

SOLID SURFACE TRANSACTION
TOP WITH WATERFALL EDGE;
MITRE ALL CORNERS

SOLID SURFACE TRANSACTION
TOP WITH WATERFALL EDGE;
MITRE ALL CORNERS
PROVIDE SUPPORT AS REQUIRED
TO SUPPORT A MINIMUM 200
POUND LOAD. SUPPORT SPACING
48" MAX.PL1

PL1

SS1

(3) PLASTIC LAMINATE DRAWERS
WITH 4" WIRE PULL

PLASTIC LAMINATE DOOR WITH
LOCKSET, 4" WIRE PULL AND (1)
ADJUSTABLE SHELF

1'
-2

"
EQ

EQ

PROVIDE GROMMETS. EXACT
LOCATIONS TO BE COORDINATED
WITH OWNER
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ID-8.1

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
1 SECURITY DESK ENLARGED PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
2 MONITOR WALL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
4 PORTAL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
5 WOOD SLAT ACCENT WALL ELEVATION

SCALE:
3 WOOD SLAT ACCENT WALL SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
6 FIREPLACE MILLWORK ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
7 SECURITY DESK FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
8 SECURITY DESK SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
9 SECURITY DESK SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
10 SECURITY DESK BACK ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"
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ID-9.1

CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"5 NOT USED
SCALE: NTS8 TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"6 PARTITION BRACING DETAIL
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"7 PARTITION BRACING DETAIL

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"1 NON-BEARING | NON-STRUCTURAL LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLES
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"3 GYP. CEILING HEIGHT PARTITION

SCALE:4 NOT USED
 3" = 1'-0"
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ID-9.3

CASEWORK
DETAILS

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"1 SECURITY DESK MILLWORK SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"2 SECURITY DESK MILLWORK SECTION
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"3 SECURITY DESK MILLWORK SECTION

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"4 SECURITY DESK MILLWORK SECTION

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"6 FIREPLACE MILLWORK SECTION
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"7 MANTEL SECTION

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"5 SECURITY DESK MILLWORK SECTION
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ID-10.0

FINISH LEGEND
FIRE-TREATED WOOD
SPECIES: WALNUT
COLOR NO: CLEAR MATTE SEALANT
SIZE: 1"X2"X NOMINAL LENGTH AND 3"X2"X NOMINAL LENGTH
INSTALLATION: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS/SECTIONS
LOCATION: ACCENT WALL AT 1015 LEVEL 1 LOBBY

PLASTIC LAMINATE
MFR: WILSONART
COLOR NAME: WALNUT HEIGHTS
COLOR NO: 7965K-12
FINISH: SOFT GRAIN
LOCATION: FIREPLACE SURROUND MILLWORK | VERTICAL TV 

NICHE AT 1015 LEVEL 1 LOBBY |  1019 SECURITY DESK

FLOORING

WOM
1

CC
1

EXISTING CONCRETE
COLOR: STAIN TO MATCH DESIGNER SAMPLE
FINISH: POLISHED
NOTES: EXISTING SANDBLASTED SECTIONS TO REMAIN

FLOORING AT INSETS
MFR: BENTLEY
STYLE NAME: OFF THE CHAIN 8OF24
COLOR : BRAID 800122
INSTALLATION: 12' BROADLOOM DIRECT GLUE
LOCATION: (2) TOTAL INSETS AT 1019 BUILDING. (3) TOTAL
INSETS AT 1015 BUILDING. REPLACE EXISTING CARPET
NOTES: ENSURE A FLUSH FINISHED SURFACE WITH 

ADJACENT CONCRETE FLOORING TRANSITION. 
PROVIDE CARPET PAD IF NECESSARY.

WALK-OFF MAT
MFR: MOHAWK
STYLE NAME: STEP UP GT311
COLOR : COBALT 955
INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC 24"X24" TILE

BASE
TYPICAL BASE, U.N.O.
MFR: MATCH EXISTING
PRODUCT: MATCH EXISTING
COLOR NAME: MATCH EXISTING
LOCATION: AT NEW PARTITION

MFR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR NAME: MATCH EXISTING
SHEEN: EGGSHELL
LOCATION: NEW PARTITION AT RESTROOMS

WALL FINISHES

CASEWORK
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CPT
1

AREA RUGS
MFR: SHAW CONTRACT
STYLE NAME: FAULT 5A221
COLOR : PLATINUM 20506
INSTALLATION: 12' BROADLOOM CUSTOM CUT FOR AREA RUGS PER

 DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS
LOCATION: (1) EAST LOBBY AND (1) SOUTHWEST LOBBY
NOTES: PROVIDE EDGE BINDING BY DA DAVIDSON. SPEC TO

      BE CONFIRMED BY DESIGNER.

CPT
2

MFR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR NAME: SIERRA REDWOOD
COLOR NO: SW-7598
SHEEN: FLAT
LOCATION: BEHIND WOOD SLATS

WOOD BASE
MFR: OPEN/PAINTED WOOD BASE
SIZE: 6"H X 3/4"D
EDGE PROFILE: EASED
COLOR: PT-3

MFR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR NAME: MATCH BENJAMIN MOORE DASH OF PEPPER 1554
SHEEN: EGGSHELL
LOCATION: FEATURE WALL AND GWB LID | ACCENT WALL AT 

INTERSTITIAL LANDING

MFR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR NAME: URBANE BRONZE
COLOR NO: SW-748
SHEEN: SEMI GLOSS
LOCATION: PAINTED WOOD BASE

MFR: COLOR & DESIGN
STYLE" ADEGA
COLOR NAME: METAL ORE
COLOR NO: CD2-ADE-11
SHEEN: 54" ROLLED GOODS
NOTE: RANDOM PATTERN MATCH

MFR: MDC
STYLE: KIMBALL
COLOR NAME: HOT COCOA
COLOR NO: EKM3711
SIZE: 54" ROLLED GOODS
NOTE: PATTERN MATCH SEAMS

MFR: CROSSVILLE
STYLE: JAVA JOINT
COLOR NAME: FLAT WHITE
COLOR NO: JAV02
SIZE: 12" X 24" TILE; HORIZONTAL STRAIGHT STACK
GROUT:        1/8" LATICRETE 56 DESERT KHAKI

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER & MANTEL FINISH
MFR: PENTAL
COLOR NAME: STATUARIO
COLOR NO: BQ8628H
FINISH: HONED
THICKNESS: 3CM
LOCATION: 1019 SECURITY DESK
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